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Th: Lok Subha mer at Eleven of the Clack.
[Mr. Speaker 'n the Chair)
ORAI ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Central Farms during Fourth Plan

*451. SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE.be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to establish more central farms during the Fourth Five Ycar Plan : and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTFR OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY  DFEVELOPMENT AND
CO-OPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) and (b). In addition to the existing Farms in Rajasthan, Orissa, Punjab and Haryana, two more Farms are likely to be sct up shortly. One of these farms is proposed 10 be set up in the Raichur District of Mvsore and the other in the Cannanore District of Kerala. Whether anv more farms should be sct up in the Fourth Five Year Plan period is still under consideration,

SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD : For establishing these big farms a large cxtent of land is required and hundreds of small farmers arc put out of employment. What are the measurcs taken by the Government to sce that they get alternative cmployment and also land ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : First of all we consult the State Government. If they arc keen on having a State farm in their own State then we process the case. All these cases were started or processed further on the initiative of the State Government.
Secondly, as far as possible, the lands which are not under cultivation are taken up for these State farms so that there is no problem of unemployment. If there is any unemployment caused in these cases I shall pass on a suggestion to the State Government concerned that they should be given alternative employment and also land.

SHRI1 GADILINGANA GOWD : Tam told the Government is establishing a farm in Raichur District in Mysore State. A large arca of land has been acquired for this but it is still lying fallow or uncultivated. The result is, the farmers are deprived of their usual cultivation and the Government also are not making use of it.
Simply becausc there is support from the Russian Government to the extent of Rs. 2§ lakhs, is it fair for the Government to deprive small farmers of their small holdings ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : As 1 have already explained, the intention is not to deprive small farmers of their holdings.
Also, 1 repeat so that there mav not be any misunderstanding on this score, most of the la ds taken for this are fallow. In some places lands were given on temporary lease to farmers. If any unemployment results in that process that will be taken notice of. As far as Mysore is concerned, only last year acquisition proceedings started. As soon as we get possession of the land cultivation will be started. '

SHRT M. N. NAGHNOOR : May I know what has been our experience in the past on these central farms ? Are they self-sufficient ? Secondly, may I know whether it will be in the interest of economy and cfficient management to hand over these central farms management by the State Governments ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : It is rot the intention at the moment to hand over these farms to the State Government. The basic change that has been made is, so far the farms were being managed by the Central Department of Agriculture. We have taken a decision that a commercial approach is necessary. We are having a Corporation. It will start functioning after the Budget is passed—probably it will start in the month of May. The purpose of these farms is to meet the seed requircments of the State
Governments.

SHKI P. GOPALAN : 1 understand that it is more than a year since a final decision has been taken for the location of a State farm with Soviet assistance at Aralam in Kerala. But even now the work has not started. There is a rumour in the air that some interested parties have started a move for the shifting of this farm to some other place. In view of this 1 would like to know from the Government what is the actual hurdle that stands in the way of starting this farm ? Can the Minister give a categorical assurance that under no circumstance the location of this farm will be changed ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : 1 am sorry, the hon. Member always looks at the problems with suspicion ; in fact, there is no intention whatsoever to change the site of the farm. The delay is due to the fact that in the initial stage there was an understanding between the Kerala Government and ourselves that land will be acquired at the rate of Rs. 250 an acre and if any additional expenditure is there the State Government should incur that expenditure but the Kerala Government, due to one reason or another, is not taking a position on this issue. Because of that, matters are being delayed and not at all duc to any fault of the Centre.

Wt wo Ao fawrd : wft WA
wAxq ¥ vy f% 250 gIq qT-UNY I¥
& frq A AN K a7 3T wgAw R
fe a7 o 7zt & worErd o adfw
gy 39 €7 NAT 727 777§ WX FIA
meade w1 fewar owgdET 7 Al watar ar ? g1 § Ak gy -
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A @ owogvew § A g A
g NAMET ¥ w19 qWHAQ AqG
am ¢ & o agt of foe) fadw ¥ ww
A WEAMTIT AT AR G w9 T
TR AATAT ArES 8 P qqr gz N A @
fFgam s A qT @A w7 w2 ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : These farms would be Central farms. As I have already mentiomed earlier, it is well known that Russian assistance to the tune of about Rs. 31 lakhs would be available to each of these farms in the form of machinery etc.
The Russian Government promises to give assistance to the five farms and the Kerala farm is one of them. As far as the point raised by the hon. Member about the Suratgarh Farm is concerned, the Suratgarh Farm earned a profit of Rs. 49 lakhs last year and of Rs. 18 lakhs to Rs. 19 lakhs a year earlier.

it e s ey c Ay, & a7
mAm AT ¢ fE g ¥ zfwal @
ggza # & gf wlla ox Tewe & qree gAY A FEWI ¥ ¥ OGN &V forar 2, 51 Tod) g@aT oG F qE Y ?
g7 AE @ Y %A W19 9w A HwAr
T ®T AT A FTgArH £ IY AT
9T 1A F1 ¥ FIN AT IT ZRIAT WY
arqg FH1T faamay ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : How does it arise out of this question ? Hon.
Members are responsible Members and they should not bring up unrelated questions.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR :
From personal experience of the Orissa farm, which happens to be in my constituency, 1 know that many small cultivators are displaced from their farms and they do not get any employment on those farms. Also, in the particular case of the Orissa farm, I know that the lands of these people were acquired long ago and they were under the impression that the land would be leased out to them from year to year. Now when they are sought to be displaced no alternative arrangement for their rebabilitation is made.
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This is under the exclusive management of the Central Government. May I know what steps the Government have taken in the case of those small farmers so far as the Orissa farm is concerned ? May I also know whether all the people who have been displaced by now or some of them are given the lease of a portion of those lands ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : I have already explained the position as far as the small farmers are concetned. We shall give priority for their employment here.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR : But that is not given.

st frawc ow ;& we ot &
FiAAr Figar 5 9y g |at § A
darz giar & ar &t 3% § ag femal w
& wia # fzgy sirgar, G 91 sgaEd
27

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : The raising of seeds is a highly technical subject.
If it is big farm, the farm can maintain highly technical staff, breeders, genetists etc., so that the seed is made available to the State Government. At what rate it should be available is beyond the purview of this question.

SHRI NARENDRA SINGH MAHIDA :
These farms of Central Government and of State Governments also are carrying on experiments on better seeds and better agricultural ideas. But these farms are, more or less, conducted in a very sophisticated manner. The small farmers are never called ;
they arc never associated with these farms.
May I know whether the hon. Minister will take proper steps in these matters and sce that small farmers are called there or the officers conducting these farms go round the villages and enlighten them about these measures. What is the policy of the Government in this regard ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : Itisa suggestion for action.

oft W5t Wi sftar gAY AR A

g § fo ey e # aw gATEr O
w1 vweqrr & Wrem ¥ oot X3
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aga & gre § wgt A ¥ wge €
&N ¥ 91 gedr & W@ GTRIC A
e & q A fawre w0 ar Avav-T YT (0 A & AW FA @y faad
qqd &Y 4G F 9 gk g7 few W
¥ I & gearfer w2 fe ¥ aF aF @y
T FT AT a7 FEQ N W ¥
w7 ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : It is not required.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH : These farms, though started with the best of intention to educate the farmers in the latest methods of agricultural production and also improving the agricultural machinery, have often been converted into a sort of farms having methods and techniques which no middle-class farmer with limited means is able to adopt with the result that it is frustrating the very purpose for which these farms were started. 1 am glad the hon. Minister has said that they are trying to give a commercial touch to these farms. In this context, may 1 know from the hon. Minister whether these factors will be taken into account to sec that whatever agricultural techniques are adopted in these farms must be made to be used by the farmers who could get benefited from them not with an enormous cost but with the limited means available to them ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : 1| have
explained alrcany that these farms arc seed farms and they arc meant (o raise seeds for meeting the requirements of the State Governments. But, of course, if some practices are likely to be useful to farmers, we are not averse to these ideas.
Shri  Gunanand

MR. SPEAKER :

Thakur.

SHRI S. KUNDU : These are not only the soed farms. They also produce other things. The question which he asked was about farmer-orientation of farms. The poor farmers cannot utilise big tractors, big machines and all that

MR. SPEAKER : 1 have not called him.
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SHRI S. KUNDU :
point clarified.

Kindly get that

MR. SPEAKER : Mr. Venkatasubbaiah is satisfied with the answer.

it qUETT TR : Weaw WRIET,
FIFIT 7€ T3 FIAT 41 THIqAT F@T E, fomer wfusig sw ag IF feaE)
N waAFfF g HIE q§ FEA-aifas), N 71 faaar g | § w@Fw
g oAy wgar g osar @ @
AT 1T, 919 71 37 uHE ¥ fFAEAT
Fyqradfe s 37 @rEt w1 FgAw
3 ¥ (o, sA v A gfaar oy &
fad, 1€ 3 Fg7 3@ 1 fa=arv @A
g7

7ot —3 f a8 2w Ffw waqr 2w 3,
agh @ Y de@ Gz ¥ fAy wiw
Farar uF Afizg g gwar g, & @A st g 7 aar awwre wfy @) #, @
T 9a¥ fagt & fawrg &4 & a@
§ary 9T €A WAl &Y TdneAr FT A faar @ &, af gt, aY @ @A &
¥ FTAATEY A7 qE F )

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : If the intention of the hon. Member is to ask whether Government is going to have a State farm in Bihar, that is under consideration. No final decision has been taken in regard to that. In regard to the establishment of co-operative farms, they do not come under this scheme. The hon. Member can put a separatc Question on that.

siaet gEiEr Qg ;- gg fafsae gt e efg & SaeT & Ay o=
s & graggsm § A @ far @
wATH o7 (@ § 1 afET o1a W 0y wiEl &
for yfw wfors &) o &, 9@ &
& IFQ W AT@D AT qgE g
w7 e faa o f6 @ et &
fax gfs awt wfwa & o, 9@ QA
#ww ge fgar wrg, 7 f5 AR
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I g AFT A1 FY JIAIT T fear
g ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE :
made this point earlier.

T have

Report of the Minimum Wagc Advisory Committee for Andaman and Nicobar
Islands
-+
SHRIMATI SUSEELA
GOPALAN :

SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN :
SHRI1 JYOTIRMOY BASU :
SHRI GANESH GHOSH :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
671 on the 14th November, 1968 and
state :

(a) whether the Administration of Andaman and Nicobar Islands has since examined the report of the Minimum Wages Advisory Committee for Andaman and Nicobar :

(b) if so, the decision taken thereon ;

(c) il not, when the examination is likely to be completed ; and

(d) reason for dclay ?

*452.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI BHAG-
WAT JHA AZAD) : (a) The report of the Committee is still under the examination of the Administration of Andaman and Nicobar Islands.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) and (d). The Administration has becn requested to take a decision in the matter without further delay.

SHRIMATI SUSEELA GOPALAN :
The Minimum Wages Commitiee submitted its report in December, 1967. A reply was given to us on the 25th April, 1968, that it was under the consideration of the Administration. Again on 25th July, 1968, they gave the same reply. Again on [7th November, 1968, the same reply was given. Now also they are giving the same reply. May I know what is the reason for the delay ?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : The
Committee submitted its report on 4th

